

No. 19-60847

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HARRY SWALES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KLLM TRANSPORT SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellant.

MARCUS BRENT JOWERS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KLLM TRANSPORT SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, No. 3:17-cv-490
Hon. Daniel P. Jordan III

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 659-6000
jurick@uschamber.com

Scott A. Keller
BAKER BOTTS LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Jeremy Evan Maltz
BAKER BOTTS LLP
700 K St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Must be “Similarly Situated” To Maintain an FLSA Collective Action, And This Threshold Inquiry Necessarily Entails the Same Commonality and Typicality Requirements as in Traditional Rule 23 Class Actions.	8
A. Only “Similarly Situated” Plaintiffs May Proceed With FLSA Collective Actions.	8
B. Just Like Rule 23’s Commonality and Typicality Requirements, the FLSA’s “Similarly Situated” Standard Ensures that the Named Plaintiff and Putative Plaintiffs Raise Common Issues That Can Efficiently Generate Common Answers.	10
C. The FLSA’s “Similarly Situated” Requirement for Plaintiffs Must be Rigorously Enforced at the Threshold to Any Collective Action.	17
II. The <i>Lusardi</i> Two-Step “Conditional Certification” Method Used by Many Courts is Erroneous, As It Does Not Require Plaintiffs to be “Similarly Situated” Before Allowing an FLSA Collective Action to Proceed.	20
A. The First <i>Lusardi</i> “Notice” Step Permits District Courts to “Conditionally” Certify a Collective Action Without Determining that Plaintiffs Are Actually “Similarly Situated”—Imposing Enormous Litigation Costs on Defendants.....	22
B. The Second <i>Lusardi</i> “Decertification” Step Comes at the End of Discovery and Cannot Alleviate the Burdens Imposed by Erroneous Decisions Made at the First Step.....	27

III. The District Court Erred By Allowing This FLSA Lawsuit to Proceed
as a Collective Action Without Concluding that Plaintiffs are
“Similarly Situated.” 30

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4, 21, 25, 30
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Knollwood Cemetery</i> , 198 F. 297 (D. Mass. 1912)	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	14
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	19
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6, 29
<i>Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18

Gatewood v. Koch Foods of Miss., LLC,
 2009 WL 8642001 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2009) 24

General Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 12, 18

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
 569 U.S. 66 (2013)..... 14, 22

Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.,
 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016) 20, 28, 32

Harris v. Fee Transp. Services, Inc.,
 2006 WL 1994586 (N.D. Tex. May 15, 2006)..... 24

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... 19

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... *passim*

Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,
 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 30

In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Kloeckner v. Solis,
 568 U.S. 41 (2012)..... 19

LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,
 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975) (per curiam)..... 13, 15

Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.,
 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987)..... 3, 29

Mooney v. Aramco Services Co.,
 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Pippins v. KPMG LLP,
 2011 WL 4701849 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011) 26

Prater v. Commerce Equities Mgmt. Co., Inc.,
2007 WL 4146714 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2007)..... 23, 25, 31

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)..... 19

Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 27

Shushan v. Univ. of Colorado at Boulder,
132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990) 12, 15

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 30

Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,
267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 9, 28

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 13

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002)..... 14

Valcho v. Dall. Cty. Hosp. Dist.,
574 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 31

Venner v. Great N. Ry. Co.,
153 F. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1907) 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Williams v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.,
2006 WL 2085312 (N.D. Ga. July 25, 2006) 26

Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.,
691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) 28

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 216 *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 626 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice
and Procedure (3d ed.) *passim*
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (March 31, 2018) 9
